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. . Check List of Criteria for Subdivision Reiew .

T el Name of Subdivision: _ Great Diamond Island Shores Phase’l

+

e . 1. Wil not result in undue water or air pollution. Will not.

e 2. Has sufficient water available for the reasonably foreseeable
. ) needs of the subdivision. Yes, Portland Water District advises
A e that existing 8-inch year round service lines can be extended
- to serve this development. . D

. 3. Hill not cause an unreasonable burden on existing water supply; .
A . if one is to be utitized. Wil not. . <o

o P >

b e 4. Will not cause unreasonable soil erosion or reduction in the capacity
e ' of the Tand to hold water so that a dapgerous - lealthy condition .
may resutt. NWill pot P .

!

8, Wil1 not cause unréasonable highway or public road crngestionior -. S T
unsafe conditions. Wili not, 1f suggested changes.are implemented. = °

6. Wil provide for adequate solid and sewage disposal. Approved for -'%. -
on-sita septic disposal. Solid waste is-accommodated in a-landfili .
.~operation on Areat Diamond Island, according to Public Works Departmgnt:«

7. Will not cause an unreasonable burden on the a6i11tx,bf the municipality - .
to dispose of solid waste and sewage 7 municipal services are;fo-be - TR
utilized. Wil not. s

8. Wi11 not place an urreasonable burden on the ability of local. govern- - g=3zf‘ffi
ment to provide municipal or governmental services. Will not, . LTl e

8. WiT1 not have an undue adverse effect on the scenic or natural beauty ) :"J;‘}: PR
of the area, aesthetics, historic sites or rare and irreplaceable L '
natural creas. Will not. ’

16. Is in conformance with a duly adopted subdivision regulation or ordinance,
comprehansive plan, development plan, or land use plan, if,apy..: Yes.

M. The subdivider has adequate financial and technizal papacit§ to meet ...
+  the above stated standards. Supporiing statement has been requested,

iz, khenever situated in whole or ir part, within 250 feet of any pond,
lake, river or tidal waters, will not adversely affect the quality
of such body of water or unreasonably affect the shoreline of such

* body of water.  ¥ill not. ) X .
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", S ? List of Abuttins Property-Ownsrs i . L
P e IR And Intereasted Parties , )
- P2 - i -
AR L 1. Robert B. Laughlin & G. Adaline o '
. SR ; 561 Ridgebury Road, Ridzefiold, Conn.
B i - , B
-2 . L 2. Rokert F. & Constance A. Noring, Great Diamong Island, Maine 04109 .
* A e ,x - . . .
oA ; ’ "3+ EBarle D. and Jeannette G. Reed, 1183 Shore Road, Cape Elizabeth, Maine oot
\t’i - ’ — Yy . ' i «
P — ; 4, 'Charles Crouch, Resetar Hotci, Box 71, Watsonville, Calif. 95076 . oLt
’ g 3 . Lo e
é . . 5« Clarice E. Abbott, 17 Amerescozgin Rd., Falmouth, Main? 04105 ) . R
. § 6. Robert W, Laughlin, 15 Ocean View Ave., South Portland, Maine 04106 |
LN . -
ol T _i 7. Betty L. Smith, 175A Pine St., Portland, Maine 04102 Yoo worl ek
‘1345 . ] ‘ - 8. Wood 0. Merrill, Devs., ¢/o Ferne Kimball, Creat Dianond Island Maine ,Li fmw 5
N . . TS
AP RS B "9+ Jennnette F. Rose, 62 Grant St., South Portland, Maine- n!+106
T Lo 10, .Great Diamond fsland.ASSOCiation, Great Dimmond Island, v une q» j{'?
SR ;,‘“:- ; ) 114 Maine Department of Transportation, Augustn, Maine 04330 - -:f - R
T AT N . . - o
NN .+ 12s: Haine Port Authority, 40 Commercial St., Poriland, 04111 -
; L * 13. Margaret M. Harris, Valley Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Meine | . ?h
BRI .. 14, William M. and Barkara D, Jewell, Great Diamond Island, Maine .

15: Eleanor V. Wiéhart. Great Diamond Island, Maine

. 16. Theodore Yopan & Edith, 21 Pine Knob Circle, Wapping, Eonn. 06037 ' "’G
17. TFlorence R. Larssheils, Devr.. - _ E
18, casco Bay LandsCo., cfo King Resources Co., Box 9698, so. Denver Sta. ;’,

Denvsr, Golorade, 850209

19, David L. & Diane B. Elliott, Jocelyn Road. Scarsorough, Hainn . 7 '{‘ ..
colE
20. Hr. David Haynes Land Use Consultants, Inc., 1.00 Foreat Avenue I
‘ ' Portland, Maine 04103 X S TR
2. Mr. Paul Frinsko, Attorney, Ope anu:eut Square, Portland, Maine 0%11. .
A - f - ‘
. 22. Mr. Stanley Williamson, President, Casca Bay Island Develupment Aasoci&tiorn '
TNt et «n o Paghs Island, Maine 04108 .
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265 Portland|Water District, 225 Douglass St., Fortland, Haine = 04102,

37: . Ernest L. Laughlin, 68 Prosfpect St., Portland, Maine - 04203°
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A vhe WILLIAM W, WILLARD
’( R R 2 JEADME F GOLDACRG . June 23, 1976
[ & f GLOROL M, SHURA COUMSEL: RILNARD L POULOS
e BT IR ARFIDRY A TSELIMS
TS S F, PAUL FRINSKO . . .
\ LT PETER J RUBIN o
ALAK R ATKING .
RICHARD P, LEBLANG
ERIC F. SAUNDERS -
QOADON F GHIMES -
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: Kenneth H. Cadigan . .

oo Chairman, Planning Board “ o X
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7 : : . 389 Conjress Street . ' . L *L‘;
t%‘";";l S portland, Maine 04111 : E P §ass
'}{ A Re: David L. Elliott--«reat Diamond Shores Sukdivision . 1;‘:5{-;,
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R < . With respect to your inquiry with regard to the coupletion of - . :

+' .- the final-plat in_the above-captioned matter, as-set forth in: - -
. your letter of June 17, 1976, we have been advised by Land ’ -

b g R . VW, ¢
{1 oL Use, Consultants, Inc. that thev expect to have a final plan . . .,g»’;;,,,&f-i‘-g:‘&g
- » - N R —‘5’,‘: . p,-! ii‘ 2

T . 'prepared for submission to the Planning Board by August 8; B L

T
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.,1’:'5. éﬁ;;."l' o ' 1976, ‘for consideration by the Planning Boaxd at its August 10, TR
RIS R T e L 1976: meeting. Tl gt
“',’,‘g@gf{%}’?“‘:l@ﬁ RS S meeting _ } _:

L SEIEEE ’ :

s I understar;d from your coxxrespondence of June 17, 1976, that

s,

A
2 these arrangemenis would be acceptable to 'he Planning Board. N S5
e . p P
AL . ' : ) Tr RN
ot In view of the foregoing, and to protect the rights of Mr. Elliott. N A5, ”r:"‘%ﬁ
. -f:;%‘é, : ' . -to proceed to final approval of this application, I wcuid re- BRE A e 4

T spectfully request that an extension of the 30-day requirement, .
R, “e#l . set forth in Section 603.5.6 of the Portland Suhciivisidr_l ordi-
P e ‘.. " nance, be granted to allow Mr. Elliott's consultants to proceed .
Thadd o, - in accordance with' the schedule cutlined above and set forth

TN -
e af:ff"f*_,, " . in yous -letter of June 17, 1976. -
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. 'respect to the above matter.

.

infornation that I can futnish, please do not heuitate tu let me know. .

" ‘With best wishes, I am
- P@ter L. Murray
PLH:clf \
--H .Paul Frinsko, Esquire

.
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MURRAY, PLUMB & MURRAY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
10 EXCHANGE STREST
PORTLANI, MAINE 04111

PR

PETER L MURRAY
£ STEPHEA MURRAY
PETER § PLUMB

TELLCPHOME
1207} 773 58317

JOHN C LGHTAQODY
FHILIP ¥ W AHRENS il{

June 25, 1276

OF COUNSEL
RICHARD H FIELD

Mr. Donald E. Megzthlin, Jr.
Planning Directoxr
City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME. 04111

Re?

David Elliott - Great Diamond Island Subdivision

Dear ﬂr. Meéathlin:

I represent a group of residents of Great Diamond Islasd with -
Specifically, I thought that I should call
to your- attention that several residernts of "the point™ area on Great
Diamond Island are asserting a claim against Mr. Elliott and the'land
which is the subject matter of his subdivis:ion application before you,
that they are entitled to a right-of-way along the southwesterly.por-

" tion of the property between the ferry landing and "the point". C

’

. For some months now we have attempted to establish the location of
this right-of-way at an appropriate spot and to-obtain aid from the
City in improving and maintaining the right-sf-way.
It now appears as if our effcrts have come: to naught in that Mr.
Dlliott and my clients cannot agree upon an appropriate location for.
the right-of-way. My clients are therefore determined to go forward
and privately assert a right-of-way over che historical route along
the shore. -

S

. I am éailing this to yon your attention in the @vent.that it
may affect the preliminary or final aporoval of the proposed subdivision
pending before the Portland Planning Board. If ihere is additional

-

RECEIVEDJUN2 8175~ | =
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- } :', _¥ . ONE MONUMENT SOUARE ’ )
TR LRt/ PORTLAND MAINE EcngDﬂM?kﬂmﬁx
o L rra? ISRAEL BEANSTEIN lIBOC-1087) i B !
- S el T EARNETT | SHUR ©ait) -
T e I S T LOUIS BEANSTEIR -
, s L, :::::h T;‘BI:HNSTI:IN Anga Cooc 207
- . - - reaTt SAWYER
O Ty LEGNARD M NELSON TeLerHonE 774200
) .. FRRCE | WILLIAM W NILLAXD N
! JERDME *, GOLORLRO June 23, 1976
GLOAGE M, SHUR COUNSIL! AICHAKD . FOULDS

GREGOAY A, TSELIKIS
r PAUL FRINSKO
PETSRA J AUDIH
ALAH B ATRINS
AICHARD P, LEBLANG
ERIC F SAUNDEARS
GOROON F, GRIMES

Kenneth H. Cadigan ) -
Chairman, Planning Roard . :
City Rall . -
389 Congre:s itreet

Portland, Maine Qg;ll

Re: ‘David L. Blliott--Great Diamond Shores Subdivision

Dear Mr. Cadigan:

With respect to your ingquiry with regard to the completion of
the final plat in the above-captioned matter, &@s sct forth in
* your letter of June 17, 1976, we have been adwised by Land '
] Use Consultants, Inc. that they expect to have a final plan
- prepared for submission to the Planning Poard by August 8,
1976, for consideration by. the Planning Board at its August io,
1976 meeting.

I understand from your corresponaencé of June 17, 1976,’Ehap
these arraigements would be acceptable to the Plauning Board.

iIn view of the foregoing, and to protect the rights of lr. Elliott
to proceed to final approval of this application, T wovld re- )
spectfally recquest that an extension of the 30-day requirement,
set forth in Section 603.5.6 of the Portland Subdivision -Ordi-
nance, be granted to allow Mr. Elliott's consultants to proceed
in accordance with the schedule outlined above and set forth

" in your letter of June 17, 1976.
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BERNSTEIN, SHUR, SAWYER AND NELSON

__ Kenneth H. Cadigan

grant of the

ghould there be any question with respect to the
Thank you

extensicn of fime, plewrse notify me irmediately.
for your courtesy and cuoperation.

Yery truly yours,

T. Paui Frinsko
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s - BACKGROUND

A revised praliminary plat for Great Diamond Shores, Phase I, {Total Area: 24 acres)
was granted preliminary approval by the Flanning Board at its meeting of June 8, 1976.
This proposed residential developrent has also been submitted for review by the

/ L, g Jepartment of Environmental Protection, dus to the fact that it coatains more than

. - T ¢ tw-nty acres. A public hearing has been ser for Avgust 25th by ihe DEP, which awaits
Lo * word of the Board's action., Phase I of the propesed developmeat is aol now under
et .- " consideration although it was schematically shcun on the preliminary plat and contains
I T about 80* acres of additional land for future residential development.

Phase [ encompas_e~ seventeen lots, including two lots with existing rusidential
structures and two which are not suitable for dwelling unit construction.

FINDINGS OF FACT

‘Desienation of Smaller Lots as “Nct Suited for Dwelling Unjts" - Lots #2 and

ok
T

Pedestriamiay - Attached to this report is a letter re the Great Diamond Walkway
Project which was considerad as n approved Housing and Comnunity Development
funded project. Apparently disc ssicns by sevaral people resulted in a decision
not 1o build the walkway., Mr. Peter Murray, local abcornzy, expresses the
suggestion that such money be employed in some other useful fashion on the island.’

Flood Prone Area - A major portfon of the vacant area wilhin Lot #1 {6 acves) lies
within the araa designaied for the 100 year flood plain. This grassy slopeis
edged along the waterside by alders and crossed by surface drainageways which
serve as naturs] watercourses for the upland areas within the develupment.

The old farmhouse is located on Lot #1, In response to the inguiry concerning
re~-subdivision of Lot #1, we are advised by Land Use (o1:4lcants, Inc. that the
sails are unsuited for subsurface disposal by standarc f the eaisting Plumbing
fode {for a major ﬁortion of Lot #1) “and the zsst to oastruct a sand -filtration
and overboard discharga system wos economically unfeasible. The remainder of
this parcel is therefgre not cevelopable as a nouse lot.

Access and Street Design - Access within the proposed development has been -
Tmproved by the pianned installation by Mr. E1lioit of o new street to be namsd ‘
"iamond Share Road”, as she ~ an the final plan. This new street will provide” L
improve. sccess to the Robert B, Laughlin Tot and several other properties as T
well as ultimately to Phase II of the future residential developmant. Fhe forty e
foogwright-of-way will be extended with a sixteen foot width of graded grave® i o
roadday.,

Available Gravel for Strext Construvction - On July 7th a copy of a Tetter to

Mr. ETTT0tt trom the Pubiit Works Department indicaved that the gravel samples
obtained from Great Diamond Island do not meet City specifications. If gravel
has to be {mported from the mainland instead of using the existing supply trom
the Island, the cost of transportation w11l be cansiderably higher.

A1l ‘portions of .street beyond those accepted portions of Nancy and Nicholas
Streets will be cunstructed by the developer according te City standards to
prepare them for future acceptance by the City.

T7 ¢ <not suited for resfdential use. Lot #2 15 too smatl and possibly of
interast only to an abutter. Lot #17 i5 seasonally toc wet for cwelling use
purposes, Revommend these lots be labeled on the final plat as "Not: suitable
for dwelling units", : . '
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Dispess] of Solid Wastas - The present landfill operation on Great Diamond
Isiaxd is deenrd adequste to serve tnis cevelopment according to the Public.
Works Department. i may be ne:zessary to expand tnis operation in the future,
or utilize the baler operation faciiities by transparting solid wastes to the

mainland, A wemorendum i5 being sent kv Frank Bourque of the Public Works
De.artment,

Add' tional Hydrants for Phase 1 - Two adéftional hydrants will be installed in
accordance wiln tha request for them by the Chief of the Fire Department: one
on Hicholas Sireet apposite Lot #8 and one on ilancy Lane opposite Lot #4 or 5.

street Lichting - Wiring for electric service vi11 be overhead. Aecording to

PubTic Works, street lighting will be provided by the City on poles as approved
by the Public Works Dipartmant.

Subdivision Bond - A subdivision hond in the
by the City to cover the instailation by the
withih Phase I of the Subdivision Thi: has

310,00 Lin. ft,
1,085.00 Lin, Ft,
I 7w i Ft,

amount of $15,142 wiil be vequired
dzveloper of public improvements
bean compurted as follows: S

@ $8.30/L.F, $ 2,5673.00
@ 48.30/L.F.
& $3,569.00 3,569.00

Frrt Road - Strast
Nichulas Street
viamer Shiore Road

#on o

Water Service - Existing war ;o av.er service
tC serve rhase I of-the biamond Shores residential developmant. ,

Surface Drainege - Yher, ver a matural watercourse crossas
T Such 1ot should specify that such use of the tand je subject to, rectrictions -
for surface drainage. Whare appropriate, necessary culverts and storm drains
will be requivad to be installed by the developer, |

Curbs and Sidewalks - When the developer wishes to do se, he may initiate a
petition to the City Council for a waiver of the curbs and sidewalks requivement
due to limited vehicular traffic volunes on Great Diamona Island and the tendency
vor, Island residets to walk more frequently than mainland residents.
thers are few traffic probless.

Typical Section of Streets - Tnis plan has beeu provided and meets with Public
Works approval based on une City's standards for IsTand street construction.

Shoreland Zoning - There appear to be no sarious problems insefar &s Choraland
Zonin restrict%ons are concerned, However, there are some limits as to the
nt of~4gee <learance and other types - activity, '?m\ijjiing and greding
13, 1400 15 of-this-development? This can be
buding permit process.

which may ta ace-tn Lot
reviewed at the time of the

3
E
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y.000.60 0 - °

SIBM00 G
-(8~inch pipe).will be extended -

LTS

private land, the deed -

Conseguently

RECGAMERDATION

Since it appears that all of the problems have been resoived, the Plapning Department
“recommends that the Board grant final approval for the Great Diamond Shores Subdivision
Phase I, subject o the 7ollowing conditions: -

1.
2'
3.

That Lots .#1, 2 and 17 be labeled on tne final linen

Dwelling Units" and
That the Planning Board recommend to City

"Not Suitable for Unsewered

Councll approval of the tsveloper's

petition to Council for a waiver of the curbs and sidewalks requirement.

That the flood prone area ve tdantified on the fnal plat.
-2 -




APFENDIX A

Check List of Criteria for Subdivision Review

Name of Subdivision:  Great Diamond IsTand Shores Phase I

1. Will not result in undue water or air poilution. Will not.

2. Has sufficient water available for the reasonably foreseeable
needs of the subdivision. Yes, Portlana Mater District advises
that existing 8-inch year round service lines can be extended
to serve this development.

LR

3. Wil not cause an unreasonabla burden on existing water supply, -
if one is to be utilized, Wi1] not.

of the land to hold water so that a dangerous orunhealthy conditien
may result. Will not, provided all of the trees are not removed.

e - 5. Will not cause unreasonable highway or public road cungeg}jgp_dr

unsafe conditions. Wil not, ~~ ) o
6. Wi provide for adequate sulid and sewage disposal. Approved for
on-site septic disposal. Solid waste is accommodzted in a landf111

-operation on Great Diamond Island, according to Public Works Department.

e to dispose of solid waste and sewage if municipal services are to.be._. -

utitized:—— Wil notT"

T 8. ¥iT1 not place an unreasonable burden on the ability of local govern-

st ment to provide municipal or governmental services. Wit not.

T ' 9. Will not have an undug adverse effect on the scenic or natuéa] beauty

R 0: the area, aesthetics, historic sites or rare and irreplaceable

By natural areas. Will not.

comprehensive plan, development pian, or land use plan, if any. Yes.

11. The subdivider has adequate financial and technical capacity to meet

. ,z‘:; ' the above stated standards. Yes,

12. Uhenever situated in whole or in part, within 250 feet of any pond,
lake, river or tidal waters, will not adversely affect the quality

T {3 - of such body of water or unreasonably affect the shoreline of such
R . body ef water. Not seriously. :

4. Wil not cause unreasonabie soil erosion or reduction in the capacity .
i

7. Will not cause an.unreasonable burden on the ability of the municipalifyzi ;3€’ '
!
f

10. Is in conformance with a duly adopted subdivision regulation cr ordinance,

1
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/{ ] '_‘f T Mr, Gecrge Flaherty, Dirsctor of Public Works % :.'j,f;ff"“" | :’?}/76 R s
r} -t - -L\l.a-n- w T T o T ¥ ol '|=. y e = s e ey e 3 .
: :} "ﬂ°”= ~Frank rcuque, Diarend Island Service Representative “':‘3"“"{ :
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E O s 10 U ¥ S 1 A TP R P 57 : "
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v . 3\‘:\” K ,..,l.Pleaae apply the fo'.llmd.ng information in response to nemo frem b 4L
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h«‘o-d

nf Y; ¥
- .g;.*;.-jn, ) L,. \'by ‘ahout 14 F..AL present, apprmratelyjo“' of the 170 properties are zn R n

|‘i -
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T 'E“‘-r&‘n's’ ' 'Jf;j “'}3.5 H * e gt . .x'f‘Z“-w"‘ ‘ a',:iiﬁﬁv\y_ - 5* ','g"' "' "'*r'ﬂ ﬂ} F"‘i-' ce ‘:-3,!. . ST ol .- H :'—:
."ﬁ_‘-,,‘-%]’;:'?;.. "4 e 'a.re presently leas:mg an area of apprommtely 40,000 square i‘eet frem - -;_‘_'_ . S
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MURRAY, PLUMB & MURRAY
ATTORNDIYS AT LAW
30 ENCHANGE STREET
PORTLAND, MATNIE 04111

1
T ,'rEL:Puonz

* PETER L. MURRAY
"1:0}1 773 3631

E. STEPHEN MURRAY ; -

W PETER 5. PLUMB | - ) o ] l -
¥ - X " JOHN C. LUGHIBODY . .. e J Lo ' ;
I N -}'} ' mimgp F. W. AHRENS, It . June 25, 1976 . ’ N ‘ S
:.; f K ol ._;_:: COUNSEL ) ' . ST T
- S . RICHAND H FIELD L. X ‘
v Mr. George A. Flaherty = BRI
. . . Director of Public Works™ . ) e e - TR
\ oLt City of Portland . T BRI
oL B - . 389 Congress Street . . T Ry
) A -é} .7 Portland, ME. 04111 R T ,.;v;ﬁ
- s . R ; T )
CTLe e k! e Re: Great biamond Walkway Projéct . A AR '
J$'i.:- Algv:i' . ‘Dear George: . S e ;i -
oy P :-«,I . . . } R -0 .-.":‘;‘
T T A . I have received corresponderice from you and from David’ - .
S e R g Ellibit concerning the location of the proposed walkway on R N
e T . Great Diamond Island. It is my understanding based upon that : O T
e correspondence as well as upon a conversation with you that, - N
R Mx. Elliott will not consent to any walkway at any location ” s T
other than that described as "Location A" on the various maps - BT
that have been made on the project. ' - - i ;
- N S . * ¥
As T or my clients stated on our recent visitation, to’ the A R
Island, the propecsed Location A is so far from the ‘traditional - Cohem
_route of the walkway and offered so little improvement of the -~ - ./ . 7 .
presant network of public roads that my clients do not: — S T
believe that it would be worthwhile to establish' a new walk- | ° Lt
way in that location. The use of city funds to construct . . - - - L
such a walkway would not appear to be well justified. AR et
Accordingly, we would suggest that the noney set aside ' ) R
by the City for this project be employed in some other useful -
fashion on the Island. I am sure you are aware of the many . ) .
needs -for funds for public improvement on Great Diamond B :
Island' and that these monies will be well spent. s 4 L7

I am very sorry that this effort by all parties has come.. -
- _to this disappointing conclusion. For 1whi;e, I was most e S
- hopeful - that Mr, Elliott would agree to a location more ) - '

oA - . . , B W T

- v — ot e e — v - oy
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. Hr. >George A. Flaherty - .
-June 25, 1976 .
» = Page 2 .

closely in line with the traditional route. At any ratey. I
- would like to +hank you for your cooperation fs\nduthé.t of yo

‘staff.

uL

«  With pest wishes, I am

‘ péter L. Murray. .

- * piM:clE

y © “ce:- Paul Frinsto, Esquire
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LT © CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE - .
o e c : o MEMORANDUM T
P . . ’ :
i 2,1 L E s ,-v:‘/l ' ) " \ ) B e :‘,‘\‘. " .':
( T e 0 TO! Warren J, Turner, Planring Department DATE: 6_:-?—:76’- C
ST LA rmoms | John P, Eague, Deparkment of Publdc Works BRI R
o \ :LSUBJECT=' Performahce Bonds for Streets in the Gt, Diamond Shores and Glen Oakes, - _
vy . Section "D* Subdivisions. . RN
R Tl ‘ As par your request, the Performance Bonds for the subject Sub- -
- - . divisions have besn determined to be $15,142.00 and $45,690,00 respect— .
k_i !f' - . .% . - ,i'\rely. N , . i i - :”{_
TR, e : .o . ) These amounts are broken down as follows: o o i R
AN . . . v . S SR _ SEN
A e . . Gb, Diamond Shores: - CL Pt et L -
P ‘ , . . s - U
R ’ . Fort Rozd - ’ R ol
N Strest: , 310,00 L.F. @ § 8.30/1.F. = $ 2,573.00 1., -
O Micholag Street - SN
T e A . ’ ’ - ‘
S ! Street: 1,085,00 L,F. @ $ 8,30/L.F, = $ 9,000,00 .°.7,
T ':Z" i K o Proposed Street Off Nicholas Street - ‘ s
. i- N . '
; Y Street: 430.00 L.F. @ $ 8.30/L.F.
§ ® . i

“Total

) . P ,

- v - .

v : Glen Oaﬁes, Section “D': .

. i . Christy Hoad - .

- N Street: 525,00 L,

San, Sewer: 525,00 L.F.
L

k)
5
.

P LT L i T e,

F.
F. & 315,00/L.F.
Stumm Drain: 546,00 1.F.
_ Structures: 6,00 Each

e
28
e
e

..' "+ . . If further information is reg
. me, N :

. . . .
L M * 1
(N Lo
.
v - *
v 4 - .

AT ST R PP AT S TS Anamer— = = I Lt wr o vt . i
e s T BT G VLM T repeyry P
T e P RIS A A A e,
cetle o L ] : . . L -
v - 3 ' . PR
- Gt IR . i " B - 4 H b
. R N _ . N » Lo e
N L. e . . ; . Lo T
- P - - = ] e

$45.00/L.F.

$15.00/L..F.
@ $1,000/Each

’ ' : Total ~ $45,690.06- -

red, please ,feel,i'reé to coatact .

= $23,625.00 . _
=§ 7,875.00
$ £,190.00
$ 6,000.00

it
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LIST OF RECOMMENwzD CHANGES
TO THE FINAL PLAT FOR
GREAT DIAMOND SHORES, PHASE I

For land Use Consultants, Inc.:

i

It is recommended that the following changes be incorporated into the Final plat ..
in order to have .it ready for signature by the Planning Board on.Tuesday evening: . .

1. Add Typical Street Section to the final plat, per reﬁuést -
by Public Works. A
Shew Flood-Prone -vea in Lot #1, from of%iciairfiqod[brone 11‘7‘
s areas maps. : R

y ot

¢

On appropriate areas of =he following Lots 1,2 End_i} éﬁﬂ K
the following label: "Not Suitable for Dweiling Units." =~~~ °
Adjust street right-of-way aiignment for Sunéet_AQenUéJExt. }- %;”‘:'»'
per attached memorandum 7rom Public Works Department. - .- ., =~ -

w e M3 b
..

Location and Description of Monuments. In accordance with' *. © - -
Sec. 603.6.4, paragraph 7, of the Subdivision Drdinance, - v
desired locations of street.monuments,should be shown on; ~e.: "2
the final P]at, as previously determined by Mr. David Haynes = - *°

Warren J. Turner
Planning Department

.and Mr. Jein Chesebro, Chief Engineer, Public Works Department.”,. e 1,f‘
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- | _-CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE™ ~ .~ ~ ° =7 "7,

. - . MEMORANDUM - Coe T T
™ . Varren v, Turner, Plann.ng Department S ©C DATE: Bm76 - :I
FRaM:.  John P, Rague, Department of Public Works T e Len
. : ’ - » ST
Sv3JECT:  Review of Final Plat for Gt. Diamond Shores Subdivision ST e
S LR . T oo

" This Department has reviewed the subject final subdivislon plat O e s

e = IR
Wy, ot AR

w2 and Jind it acceptable with the minur changes proposed below' ris

’ ’ B Ju j"( i %K. ‘Alignment’ of the Propoaed Sunset Avenue Fttensigﬁ: I
. h el . ‘cposed allgnment of ‘xunaet Avenua Extﬂnslbn appaars to ¢
e T cve prohibitive to- prmer vohicular tur riing movehents: & '.
W, I ,Bepurtment would recomen-_ that "such proposed aligm ent
A ‘ Lo cl.anged as shown on the attacned sketeh, | ERR A

SR N ,, - S wl -{-,:,:

Care FT . % ".tion and Descrigt:.on of l{om:ments. 7 LTy

N L -y - § T k
. : v . > "If accordance with Section 603....:;, paragraph (i‘) of +h= ¥ime e
C+ 0 1 icipa) Cods, final subdivisiéu ‘plats are- raguired o’ oirow’ {he"’ P f’j‘f‘,’]

SN rrloca.’cion and description of all strees’ monuments. In‘tha, case . S T
5y, - rofsthis subdivision, the desired locg‘l.mns of ‘ztrest monmnent{.s\.; S
Ty, b weré previously determined at.a meating ,‘:etween Mr, . Davdd *5e

_ % Haynes ofland Use Consulténts,.Inc., and Hrst Joh Chenebro, »; " e 3
» 7w . " Chief Englneer of’the Lity of, Portland:’ This, Departmen"‘ i
4 - 'would expect that such deteminations be’ ‘adheved to by, "h!ié
"5‘ KO deweloper end be So indicated on the fina.l plat, >y .
.&ll other aspects of this final subdivision pla‘ appear Jr,o be accept-':";v ’
" able to this Department at this time, | - i
P ~ "—/ﬁ.ssoc.‘.a’r.e En
A N .‘Z . B . el L .1 X
A“%‘l::- = - - AU - F= ) -
" PR : B *, - . ’ wat PO "
Attaghment .. o o T B o
L TR S T S
ria T A0 e DT ir " . R
A R A S
JPR/ Jpr L DT T
RN A {-‘» ‘m\‘i P 1 .- -
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IS I fugust 9, 1976 . . T
S : ' -
R o : .
s T MEMORANDUM FOR: Dorald E. MBgathlim, Jr., Planning Director ’

‘."‘ 5‘ 'J.rl ) .
= ~ 2 - FROM: Warren J. Turner, Planning Department .

SUBJECT: HMonumentation for Great Diamond Shores, Phase [

Mr. David EVl{ott called_this afternton to say that he has fet with George - ‘_,
.». Flahcrty relative to the Departmant's request for monuments in’his subdivision’ .
" and George has indicated to him that the City will place ihose within the. 4o
accepted portions §of_the streets-and that the developer will ba expected - e
= to place tiise monuments for thase streets for which he-ig vesponsible for - . - -
: mprovemant, prior to the time at which he asks for thoseestraets tobe .. -
© accepted by the City. . 7

RSP P

This is in agiesdent with the recommendation by Mr. Goodnow of hgnd Use * .. .
¢ Consultants, who have recently relocated their office to 966 Riverside Street, .. .
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T CITY_ OF PORTLAND SRR
L T DONALD E. MEGATHLIN, JR, i S
-1 _ PLAKNING DIRECTOR il T
SR August 3, 1976 7 '
. i i E { ) i 5‘_ . , s
= - - N g i1 P
T . TC PROPERTY-OWNERS IN THE VICINITY OF NANCY AND NICHOLAS STREETS NN GREAT DIAMOND ISLAND: ooy .
Sy e o T N ) X i,_"! :
. S ihe purpose of this letter 1s to inform yow that the subdivision plat for Great Diamond E Lo
el Shores, Phase I, will be presented to the Planning BSoard for final approval, at {ts° R
AT { meeting on Tuesday evening, August 10, 1976, at 7:30 P.M.; in Room 208, City- Hall, ! fo T
DIV IR i Portland, Maine. : ' RN SRR AR e
e . | You may wish to attend this meeting 1n order to obtein additional information concerning' R _ juf
Coe T this residential development on Great Diamond Island, as proposed by Mr. David L. ETliott | -7
R . * of Scarborough, 'Maine. : . C T
R | If. for some yeason, you are unable to attend this meeting, you may iffsh to send a short y Do
IO ' letter expiessing your views concerning this development to Mr, Donald E. Megathlin, Jr.,- K cE
R Planning Director, 389 Congress Street, Room 211, Portland, Maine,”04111. Ai1 correspcn-- I .
e : dence received will be shared with the Ptanning Board prior to their final action on this b
e, devetopment pian, ) " S S i
LT T i Sincerely, f: |
s g _' . - ' / -
:-"” ‘ “._:: -‘_--' :.: " . z " anﬁ 8} W‘I‘U é - b - -
Plowea L : Conald E. Megatnlin. Jr, : R
DEM/wt , Planning Director ; :
} )
389 CONGHESS- STREET ® PORTLAMD, MAINE 04111 o TELEPHONE {207} 775-5451 . ¥
I e e T R G et - - e "“"“‘"""““"’“’"f"%% ) )




: Robert B. Laughlin & g. Adaline, 561 Ridgebury. Road, Ridgefield, Conn,
Robert F. & Constance A. Noringy Great Diamond Island . = - T i
Earle.D. and Jeannette G. Reed, 1183 Shore Road, Cape Elizabeth e
Charles Crouch, Resetar Hotel, Box 71, Watsonville, California ’ ;
Clarice E. Abbot, 17 Amerescoggin Road, Falmouth, Maine .
Robert W. Laughlin, 15 Ocean View Ave., South Portland, Maine

Betty L. Smith, 1754 Pine Street, Portiand .

Hood 0. Merrill, Devs., ¢/o/ Ferne Kimball, Great Diamond Is1and P e
Jeannette F. Rose, 62 Grant Street, South Portland . )
Great Diamond Island Association,

‘

.

. * Lt e
ST s Tt i shn e amh M

LRI

Great Diamond Island - ST
Maine Department of Transporta‘+up, Augusta, Maine ETREEAY
Maine Port Authority, 40 Commerciat Street, Portlard LR B ;o

Margaret M.  Harris, Valley Avenue, Great Diamond Island .o
Hilliam M. & Barbara' D, 'Jewell, Great Diamond*Island LT
Eleanor W. Wichart; Great Didmond -Island - e

- Theodore Yonan & Edith’, 21 Pine Knob Circie, Wapping, Comn.. N

Casco-Bay Lande Co,; c/o King Resources Co., Box 9638, So. Denver Station, .
“_ *-Denver Colorodo . . T
David L..& Diane B. Elliott, docelyn-Road, Scarborough, Maine
» Stanley Goodnow, Land Use Consultants, In

‘ ' €., 1100 Forest Avenue, Portland .
* Paul. Frinsko; Attorney, One Morument Square, Portland, yo0 )

Stan'ey HWilliamson, President, Casco Bay IsTand Developnent Asc

dames M, Hutchinson,‘5367L1uton‘5treet, Cincinnati; Ohijo

Efizabeth Picking, Warner, Falmouth, Maine' °

- Diamond-Island Associdtion, ¢/o Curtis Lau
Portland Water District, 225-Douglass Street, Portland .

-Ernest L. Laughlin, 68 Oricoect:Street, Portland -

- Peter L, Murray, 38 Exchange Street, Portland

. Mrs. John H. Chapman, Isiand Avenue, Peaks Islana

. . .
~ n :

-

.y Poaks Isiand

s

i
9

ghlin, 8 Prospect St., Portland’

e

i e e e i

Florence R. Larrchel?-  Doys. (no letter sent - no

address Tocaied)
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" July 27, 1976

HEMCRANDUM FOK: Donuld Z. Hegathlin, Jr., Planning Directer fg‘ . .
FROM: Warren J. ‘“urner, Flanning Department

SUBJECT: Review n{ Great Dismond Shores, Phase I

I have this date tulked with Ger rpe ¥Fluherty, who has sent us ..
. a iletter from Peter Murray advisirg the City that the pedestrian e
right-of-way is not being sought by the residents of Great , L
Dizmond Islidnd due to failure of a meeting of the minds on § LT
the part of these co.serned as to its location, o

The letter also expressed hope that the Pederal funds could
otherwise be spent for the improvement of some other project L. oE
i of interest to Great Diamend Island propertiy-owners.

I have thiz date discussed all of the items concerning which you *
still had questions in your discussion with me yesterday. These -
streets which are the responsibility of the developer will be .t T
: consiructed according to City specifica“icns, so thet they can N
be accepled by the City at some future date.

4 copy of a letter trom Public Works nas been received chis
morning. It stipulates that the gravel sanmples obtained from :
- Great Diamord Island do not meet City requirements, and Mr. e
Davié ®llintt 15 being so advised by Public Works. Thig will
undouhtedly be disappointing to hiz, since Ted Rand indicated -
that the Ciliy requirements were not as stringent for Island T e
street construction as for the mainland of Portland. If Hr. L
Ellictt has to "import" gravel instead of using the exicting e
supply frow the Island, the costs will be considerably higher,
as the City well knows.

L d vt ey wr

PPN

- - '
B gt A e o

I have checked the effect uf Flood Prone aress on Lob #1 of the
Groat Dimmond Shores, Phase I, and found that Lot #1 for the -
major part is within the Flood Prone area as set forth by the .
latest survey recei ed in the Department. Mr. Haynes algo has i
indicated thet the remainder of Lot #1 wouwld not Pass a soil '
test for sulianrface sewage disposal, except for the area near B
the old farrmhouse. I suggested that a letter accompany the T
final plat submission explaining this and ceveral ctlh.r matters. e
He sad tiat he would prepare such a letier, nid thet he would o
try to have the final plat in our hanis at leuwnt fide days ’
prio» to the meeting (Auwgust 1Otn). Mr. Haynes will be on
vacrtion during the date of tue meeting, but he bYelieved thas
Mr. Elliott could handle any nuestions, plus a representative
from the Land Use Consultants office.

Hrnaies :

Warren J. Turier g L
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ae . . CITY OF PORTLAND MAINE
S MEMORANDUM e

Nl Taos .
- .

. - 2
.o .

- To! Dona’ld E. Megathlm, Jr., P?unning D'II‘EC.tOI"

mou. Harren J. Turner, P]anmng Department R ,;Y“ - ‘3 ,

-

‘\;v sualﬂm Minutes of' May .17th Meeting with Davtd'Eihott and J, David Haynes ‘-}ﬂ S . N
o7 Res Great Diamond Shores. °hase I - Pre]iminary SudeisionaPlat SR LT T 1
!

|

: .
. - T o
H . o - | . - " . T - »

- WA ~ - - - = oo T - - i

- P N N et _' B »
- ! < - - - T
* v

Wr. David El1iott safd that he would be -meeting with severa? wembers: of. the o ;
- Great Diamond Island Association tomorrow.. .He took .an. extra*copy'qf“the RV A
proposed subchviswn Plat with hin to show them. i R ; .

- 0
'
A

Regardi ng proposed‘changes,m the street pattern, the existi ng: streetseare . R

. considered .to-be: workabije’ ;at:present, dnd Mri-E11{ott said _he would: take!any; -

« 7., Board members down £o- shons themethe proposed: dereiopment.aif«they desired RIF 7
C e _ see-it: fon«themse]ves. Hr. Hoitenhoff suggested that*if:Mr. Rand: were,satisfied 30
VLR the. Board; woilld:be, »aptito; rely: upon’his; good e.Judgement With: respect*’to rthD“IOCdHOﬂfz
. -- of the: proposed~streetmust»souther]y of.tha R Laughhnviot Just ;Of: Nicho'las‘Street !
nlview. of¥the:Board’ $:discussion: Tast’ Tuesday MI".;,EH]IJttrsa'ld *he; would tha’ askir.gc pE !

‘:,.-_V ) .~ Mr.Randsto msit the area. with him.. Mr. Reed: presently- hesmn easement across,ﬂi the:
< .+ Other lots to provide him mth access to the wharf. e T

R "‘,L"

s(*

" Hith- respect to the proposed pedestrian connector contemp]ated for‘ min==
stalTation- across Lot 41, Mr.'E111att indicated that the deve'lopment :planiis” notg=
o contingent tpon’ thexacceptance of. this~facility. He. falt: thats thenganzcouid shelel v
* approved! prior»to arrivai at-a“décision as.to- thei'location,of, thegpedestri\an-waya g_j. :
"0y, -andsthatssome: decision in*the matter. should’ be reached: prior to "Juty: istfdue to}j;;’““ ol
_the: invo'!vement .0F:HCD “funds’, wh'ich would. .then.revert:to.-the, Federai*fcontroi 'r;sif not,, s
T othemise used.,. Brian,Hickerson, - George. -Flaherty, .and*TomVal leay ‘were'mentioned: 185 o
L ~rcontacts< +for’ Narren Jurner concerning the: status of- this~po551b1erpedestrian.\connector

> “andiforta, briefing as to the so}idity of: qenuine Councﬂ support fOl'}Ath‘IS HCD ei.-r § ‘“‘”"” o
pen jture T L

-~ - ltv‘

£ _.|
v
< ..-i, ' .‘
'y

Access to the Reed propertv 1s¢ now achieved vi 2 an easement across seve
S .front«slots;to compiy With deeded rights of-Way A new street, 757 proposed‘b Yy
N .er. Rand ratitheiMa y <11th meeting. may not-be. -adviszhle-to), instali. due: to=them v
v itep: din~and; topographical 1im1tations: Thisg) possibﬂity had;) prewousiytbeen%ri‘”
A ﬂ;ré,;f}explored by Mrie Ei]iott;and Hr Haynes,awho 1ndicated thatsthey;-vou]d ‘ba? pieasede a
¥ t};‘?z:toﬂtake Mr..Randrover to'see] the. probiems mvoived to, interrere with its }imp'lementatio Py

A ledge,;*fﬂlﬁneeded“netc‘“ ‘;g o SR "o i, 1"“_ §
e .

- - véigk A'tt - ' “'J! “ r“'- S : e S

ﬁDetenninatio'n'oﬁ theéamount of subdivision bond ‘s be required wiILbe,made;’Bi* Pub]ic

rAhlorks%Departrnent‘”*‘through Mr.;dohn iChesebro! 1S officel MM IET tottisaid{he would~n3 ck

F Aintoy thisé‘phase f'*Aﬁmorandum request*is;being Initiated: by ‘the Planning: sDepartiont = - “
to request“an estimate as to the amount of”bond required for this subdi'.rision‘1 LT J
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nayis,ms’ ol
;:12 ’ Page 2 ) Tt .

N B
v

ot

- “Additional hydrants will be
) " nunber of themto be require

T Fire Department n this regard

Cores SMeJ-Elliett! CONEACE: Mp; ¥ Bili:R

Island street constructio

Infonnation as ito- the City

e '3"“"

s
ij The? sponsor-
i

,,,4%;

rainageeisinot timpeded ;.
thetrext;time a: back-hoe‘is a

WA
LRV ,,«,ﬁw.:g - E

ﬂ:"l‘!‘- aﬁ’ [

reference to Lot af- R B

Ly 1?-'[_@'4'5‘* k“"*““. t &

7
.g‘nfntg “
% ~ ;\-’)e g&"

d.

# . n o ., :‘jﬁg '
rLaughlin et a]@"accoss ir‘guaranteed acrossﬁtheti“
e nefront~tosthe‘street. and*this provision i

‘vggxiﬂ.gawis :antundefined’ easement oIt was) agreed byeMr.rEiliott~that“a specific easement wouldr* v
; :eggi“ ibe’ provided»in theJrevised preiimi S

< Hee E]]iott and Mr.” Haynes indicated thattthey wou]d be. p]oased to:
" : of the Board out to see theesubdwision first-h

’ ~Concerning the exten51on of water Ti
. siichex tension.would be feasible,

: . iater . - The Portland-Hater.. District,has’ Tndicated; thats. i
it wouid:be}feasibiedto extend the enisting Tines, which*are adequate tosserve‘thn»area" K
T MroElldett indicated that a private contrag

indicated as soon as a determination is re

y '4,.For information concetning“the
L -—*streetsiighting, distance apart

S Minor*street*xmprovements dre to bé ‘ada:. by,
d - ot now: accepted inrordereto bring them to Citf st

Y

3 responsibiiity for improvement or theaa
~of Nancy:Lang' and® ‘NMcholas: :Streét {s- being sought,

Jht, by Warren- Turner” from:the: Pubiicfrtif y
: Horks* Department,ﬁincluding verification. -0f theifo A
infonnat;on as; to- avaiiabie funds for financing

x& 1

of -the! deveio ment is responsible fon
‘7insofarta5scuIVertrinstaiiations
YElliott Said: ‘that: George Fiaherty h
vailable-on Great” Dianond; qthegcttxiwil]aassjstw
&v,orirg the drainage pattern which e ?

n’-t. -

g 7 FThe! request:for a wairer for. curbs - and. sidewaiks,is;one ‘aspect- which doeanBtEEEed‘1

» qto be* resolvedfprionsto the approva“of thé fialplat:. Sucha p request maysberi%gsﬁq
asubmitted to the;city Council after t

and if they so de

nes. a ietter from Hr Hyman has:; n

Mr. Elliott asked ’ as™ “toithe restrictionSrgoverning

rntractor might ba- obtained to instail;thealines S h
WOrk to be. accomp]ished in” such - manner :

e

. :\.Mni

ached as toethe*c L
be checking with the .Chiefs ofithe fﬁgtu~e{

K {wh%% e +
provision of street lighting i*~nas suggested that%&
geway as to the requirements on* theslsligdsﬁigr““"*‘
etc.,‘ . N

M) EltHott will
and distance apar

t&e developer on'

I "[l, a’.

'oepted portions-

a;’

nnula*for street assessment,ran
,uch a projectf

¥ 351‘%;;_““»‘1 dn
O SR e
Ari&..",

<efi5'3??;

prov1sions»for surface: ~drainage sy g
for new. sectionstoffstreet and. <insuping<that: existiygg e
i

as advised-hin; that’
previousiy%existed across Lot;#

. A e ey
B, 4{»3

' .’

he. approvai hy the Plann

i

-n..
é%
.x«
e
o
5¥
Q.
O
_',

"“contained Tnithe: ‘deed'to: hlP,ebUt thisio e

naryspiatﬁ4possib1y across*Loti]?""’:‘”w -l
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e

« 0f; the:Planning"Department prepare a memorandum. to outline *the’ minutes

;-tﬁ‘e:meetin'g;heli:l:‘atjm'A.M: on May-17th in the Planning, Department with

David:E11iott; wner,-and J7-David Haynes; Land llSe Consultants,” Incs’

et A b . ) M 2. o . T 7
"nplerporgngum‘-is:'fn,responge_to'that!request.: A Tty
SRS - ] :';:",f.":' ‘; W-} K:u ; 4:\\{’:_[‘ ;_ - - . K o t, <
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Warien d. o
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“Chésebro,- Chisf,Engireer, Piib
34, «John Rague, Public:Works v

., « 2000k WRI L. 5 it
s Dayid Elliott, Owner::, - e LT X
“d. David Hayhes), ,.Land-l{se Consultants,: Inc, 4
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Land Use Consultants, Inc. L

A

‘ ,.1 \va) .t ”- r)‘r \

June 18, 1976 "7 76346R% e o o s

. ’ : RECEIVEDJUN2'8 978 e
Clity of Portlard ' S y
389 Congress Street .- BT
Portland, Maine . ' s S
. . . ﬁ'—sfm
i

. )r

. ' PUBLIC NOTICE AND NOTICE : 5
TO ABUTTING LANDOWNERS : S A

5

AN

o

co Bt
Lo 430 2
7,
A

. 1A Sy Rl
: RN CEW Lo
Please take notice ths. David . Elliott of Scarborough, Maine T '—j‘{_fé TeE

oy
R
?»'FY:-
ad
&‘“’F

¥
i

is filing an-application with the Department of Environmental

Prc;tection under Title 38 M.R.S.A., Sections 431-4B8 to: sub- .

o ST divide apbroximately 24 acres on Great Diamond Island in Portland, .
S8 . . - LS
G Maine. : : , .
B = - [ The application will be filed with the Department within ten- (10) .
DLk B P : | ‘
‘;féé‘uz&ﬁ . days of the publication of this notice and will be available for
Py S FREE L - A - .
;"3 ,ng@"; - public-inspection at the Department's office in Augusta o~ at the )
ani‘-jf,'-&?*zz%“'}" K P ’ .
mj;.‘,_’gfs‘ g Lity Hall in Portland, Maine. .
2 3:«%}5 .l - : - : e
M - e ' .

5
i
L5y
Er
e

LY

‘é; .  ':Pl-xl‘i:gli‘t':"connﬁehtsbn“rt:he applicatian must be ‘sent to the Department - .

YRRy ’?"f‘«”-; ga: PR fr"_‘“’) Se s S A s . PR :
s ’,@ﬁfkﬁ@q . %, in writing within 14 days of filing of- the application in_ the ‘De~ -

=:§;n_.-]§-’,,l( ﬁi ]

ERCERT e T T T e . S ‘ :
% JL%E‘cx*%.&iﬁ - "+ ' partment's offices to receive consideration. :
e e ) :
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7
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R J; David Hayn ’ .o
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- ., .The application will be filed with the Department within

- Portland Planning Board . P o ﬁﬂﬁ?
© City Hall - LR
389 Congress, Street o . nff:giii
Portland, Maine - % IR

0 PUBLIC NOTICE AND NOTICE )
TO ABUTTING LANDOWNERS v .

Please take notice that David L. Elliott of Scarborough, Maine -
ip’filing an application with the Department of Environmental -

sub- -

Protection under Title 38 M.R.5.A., Sections 481-488 to:

_divide approximately 24 acres on Great Diamond Island in Portland,

. Maine. .

. . ‘

ten (10)

‘days of the publica*_on of this notice and will be" a;faﬁ.lable for

. ‘» public ‘inspection at the Departmént's oFfice ..n Augusta or at the

City Hall in Portland, Maine. .

iy o
s T N
?%ﬁiﬁké‘%??i %7 7 ! Public ‘comnents on the application must be sent to the Department
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e JEAN E. GILPATRICK
8, MASON PRATT. JR,.-.
. JAHFI [N HO"I.DKN."SR_.-
- . August 27, 197¢ e
el i o
"Mr. Norman L. Magoon .
Haine Bomling & Casualty Co. , -
400 Congrass Street
Portland, Maine 04111 Suodivision )
Re: Great Diamond Shores Bond
‘Dear Mr. Hagoon: # 154158

Phase I - David L. Elliott

© This is to advise you that the Cily of Portland has received a

Subdiyision Bond # 154158 from your firm for Great Diamond Shoras

Subdivision, Phase'I, on Great Diamond Fsland in Portland, Maine. '

..This bond covers the construction of streets and other sublic in- =

provements tv be completed by David L. E1Tiott of Scarborough, with-

in a two year period {on or befora August 24, 1978). This bond may

be extended, subject to Planning Board approval.

‘. Prior to the recording of the original 1inen at the Registry of

. Deeds, it is requested that five copies of the final plat, as approved
by the.Planning Board on August 10, 1976, be provided for distribution

- among the.several City Uepartments concerned.

Sincereiy,

e geﬂrt4xqﬁ4;a__;.
.U Harren J. Turner
Planning Department

+

- encl.

c L]

cc; Kenneth H. Cadigan, Chatrman - , :
" ‘Donald E. Megathlin, Jv., Planning Director ' . “
George A. Flaherty, Director of Public Works 4

R. Lovell Bre+, “*vector; Building & Inspection Services .
Mrs; Patric.. “:" ,, Office of the Corporation Counsel R
Duvid L. [+ ="' scarborough . . -
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3a9 CONG!R;ESS STREET « PORTLAND MAINE 04111

TELEPHOME (207) 775-5451
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MAINE BONDING o £ASUALTY

DAYVID L, ELLIOTT

«(({{u.-

fo=)
SIRCE T893

FORTLAND, MAINE

154158

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN%S, that We

Scarborough, Main-

as PRINCIPAL and MAINE BONDING AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Portland, Maine as
Do

SURETY, are held and stand firmly beund unto the City of Portland, Maine

in the sum of *#*Fifteen Thousand, Cne Hundred Forty Twok% DOLLARS

($ 15,142.n0 } for the payment which weii and truly to be made the said Principal

and Surety hind themselves, their heirs,

executore, administrators, successors and
assigns, jointly and severally,

firmly by these presents,

WHEREAS, the Principal has Proposed to construct the following improvements in the
L::aty of Portland, Maine s

: construction of 310 linear feet of Sunset

ireet and 430 linear feet of Diamond Shore Road
and other public improvements,

*EEWh
WEHEREAS, the City of Portland, Maine
conditioned upon the Principal {iling
completion of said improvements.

has approved said proposal
& Surety bond with the cbligee to guarantee

- NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that, if the above bor.den
"Prircipal shall complete the aforesaid improvements to the satisfaction of the

HBoewx - ' <o
City oi  Portland, Maine on or befare Aug, 24 | then this obligaticm shall be null.,
and void; otherwise shall remain in full force’and effect. In the event the Principal
fails to complete said imprevements within said period, Surety will (a) within thirty
(30} days of determinz.tion of such default, take ¢ er and agsume complevion cf said

Towrx
improvements or (b ; ay to the City of Portland, Maine in cash the
reasonable cost of corapletion, The Surety will make such payment within fifteen
(15) days after the <ost of completion shall have been determined.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals
this . 24th day of August y 1976,

WITNESS: _ //
- * ) =
. L D e / By:——m—-‘L/% L_/,,,/ .

MAINE BONDING AND CASUALTY COMPANY

LA

T ox
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Land Use Consultants, Inc.

1100 FOREST AVENUE PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 2C7 797 8187

June 24, 1976 76346P

dr. Henry Warren Supervisor

Bureau of Land Quality Control
Department of Environmental Protection
nugusta, Maine 04330

pavid L. Elliott, Great MNiamond Shores subdivision, Portland

Dear Hank:

In behalf of bavid L. Elliott, we are submitting herewith the Site .
Location Application for the above residential subdivision. 1In
addition to the completed application form, this submission also
consists of ten exhibits. Exhibit 2 is in plan form and Exhibit 1 !
and 3 - 10 are bound with the application form. '

Exhibit Number Title

Plan Exhibits !
2, preliminary Plan (11 copies).

Bound Exhibits

1

1. Letter from Casco Bank per-
taining to the applicant's
financial capability.

T SR
~ ,Jﬂu'v-( S

3. USGS map indicating project
arca.
4. Dee? to property
5. Letter of Preliminary Plan ap- .
proval from the Portland Plan- B
ing Board. o
6. Report of soil investigations S
. and test pit logs by Main- =
Tand Development Consultants. 2
.:
7. Drainage and Erosion Plan &
8. Letter from Portland Water Dis- -§
trict regarding their capability g
to serve.
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Land Use Consultants, Inx.
Henry Warren
Page two
Exhibit Bumber Title
9. Wastewater Discharge Licensing -
Status Report.
1c. Typical Road Cross Section
& public notice pertaining to the appiication is to be published in
the Portland Press Herald. All of the akutting property owners have

been notified by mail.

Please feel free to contact us concerning any questions or comments
which you may have about the application. We would appreciate re-
ceiving a copy of the staff's review prior to its being considered
by the Board.

Very truly yours,

J A e —

J. David Haynes
Vice resident

cc: Mr, David L. Elliott
F. Paul Frinskeo, Esq.
Portland Clanning Board
City of Portland
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.Great Diamond Shores Subdivision - Great Diamond Tsland, Portléhd;-ﬂé;{\

.mental Protection.
. Spection at your office in accordance with' the requirements-of-the L

. .fLépg’pFéaCon§ﬁltqptq, Inc.
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June 18, 1976 . 763463 Yl

Portland Planning Board
City_Hall :
389 Congress 'Street T

Portland, Maine 04111 : T e

Application for Site Location Approval ‘ .

Gentlemen: L e
Pl veaTo v, . . . e P

Ihxécéordanée with'tﬁg requirements of Maine Law, enclosed please' i

fird.a’completed copy of the Application for Site Location Ap- , | L
proval which has this date been mailed to'the Department-of Environ— ,_
This application should be kept on file-for in~:; -
Site Location Act. ° G e
Ve‘ry truly yours,

E YR SO

Vice President
MR Rt

' 'Mr. Henry Warren
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George A, Flaherty, Director of Pubiic Works

July 27;

. Warven J. Turner, Planning Department fo76.-

Status of Cump on Great Diamond Isind

. -

Has any target date been set for the discontinuance-of trjé‘ dump qn.Gre;t ’
Diamond Island? What effect will the proposed subdivision’ for Great.fDi amand
Shores, Phase I, have on the use of such facility? - T

B

¢

Bcnﬂf{e{ga;hlinlhas asked me to Investigate the status of the—;:lump, aﬁdﬁw}iﬁ‘:; C
f any, eifact these fourteen or so additional dwelling units might have™ : » =
on the solid wWaste qisposa‘l facility for ,Grqat Qiaiﬂond ‘Is]and.-f:‘ e Ly T

WITT your Departmént please corment on” this question? B

- v

Marren Jd. Turner e

i

,‘ ; i
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George A, Flahe: ty, Director, Public Works

S<Tement 0. Dodd, Chief. Fire Department

R. Lovell Brown, Birector, Building and Inspection Services
Harren d. Turner, Planning Department E

o B . .,:.’:i;—a B SR 0=,
“Review of Final Plat for Great Diamond Shoves, Phase I'- David L.<E11id

" Devéloper T Tt o ek
* PR Y "

gy
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«The:final plat for Great Diamond Shores, Phase'I, has.;ﬁgen:sﬁé’aﬁj‘f?;"_é&‘i
t.2Use Consultants, Inc. ‘for Mr. David L. E11iott of- Scarborough.’s: This* final®
plat incorporates<the récom.endations ‘for jrevisionlas’suggested by ‘the* Citys

~Planning Board, the Pldnning Cepartment; and the“sevaral-other- réviening
ds'gepg:‘ﬁnentas‘.}_ . T T A i o

N A Ao T ¢
o " - »
LI

3 %7 W ‘\”4« N ) - ~ N - . 'H' ;’
1 Ihis plaw willibe under consicerzrion. fof final approval at.theiP Poard ...
~*'meeting on-Tuesday evening, August.10, 1976, at'7:30 P.bi in* Room_ 209, City Hall.
" -.Please submit any recommendations and comments to ‘tFe Planni ng:Depariment.prion,” -
. to the public meeting. SUTURNRLER O

N "'(4.«? . . AN, m‘:@A———: . ¢ .
J*Enclosures: - Warren J. Turner AN
- “letter dtd: August 2, 1976 Ce gl
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Land Use. Consultante, Inc.

956 RIVERSIDE STREET PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 207-797-9187

VAND PLANNERS ENGINEERS SURVEYODRS

August 2, 1976. 76346 7

Portland Planning Board

City Hall .

389 Congress Street -
“Portland, "taine 04111 - .
-Diamond - Shores Subdivision, Great -
Diamond Jsland, rortland, Naine

David Ellioht:i

Gentiemeni

™n behalf of Dawvid Flliott, we transmit herawith the Final Plan
sgbmission For the Piamond Shores subdivision. 'his scbmission
Q?Iies with requirements of the Cit) of Portland Subdivigion
O:dinance, Section 603.3.5 Final Plat Fillng and Execution; and
Sectfon 603. 6.4 Final Plat. Thig submisslon includess

1, Awm original ink on linem plat and five blue-
line prints of the Final Plan for Diamond
Shores subdivision, prepared by Land Use .on-
sultants, Inc., dated Avgust 1976.

"2, A'set of blueline prints rhowing proposed road-
way and drainage improvemed'ss, Diamond Shore=z
subdivision, prepared by Land Use Consultant: ,
Inc., dated July 197%.

Plans for proposed roadway design and construction have been for-

warded to the Department of Public Works under sepafate cover for

.review and approval, It is tha intent of the developer to improve
" roads within new proposed rights-of-way. to.standards of the Depart-
- ment of Public Works for island construction and requast acceptance
" of the roads by the City. Speciflcally, Diamond Shore Road is a

", new: proposed road which will require rlght-of—way definition and-

totally»new road construction; Nicholas Street is an existing road
“which will requzre an exten51on of right-of-way definition and
partlal road reconstructaon, and ‘Sunset Avenue Extension is an- -
exlstlng road in . good condition which will require only minor im- .
provement and rlght-of—way dnflnltlon. ) ) “mﬁ S

)
-

.t-,,n'* " - [

L ., P

o f In a- telephone conversatlon W1th Mr. Turner on July 27, he conveyed’i ﬁ}

“«» the Planning Board's. concern regardzng re-subdivision of Lot 1. ',

PRI - -
_ i “ - b

-

vy

alternatxve prior to preparation of the Prellmlnary
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"~ lLand Use Consultants, Ine. .

L Fé ... . Portlang Planning Board i
N EA ' . Page two v
: . :‘: - .. : e B " - . -
AR TR fi ©, . Plan  J concluded the soils were unsuited to subsurface disposal.  ." .,
LA SIS by 5_.andards of the aiisting Plumbing Code, and-the cost to con- ™ "
.7« stroct a sand fiiﬁ_i‘ai‘:ion and overboard discharge system was eecs, ol
H ~  ongmiellly unfeasible, A copy of the Site Location'Application . o
i I ak submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection was, 'l .77
f "~ foxwaifed 30 the Planning Board on June 24, 1976. : The Department - .
L of Environmental Frotection is stheduled to act ‘upon the-apolication ..
: at it's August 25th meetiigs B S T
We trust this subnission fulfills the réquir‘ement_s‘fér—fl‘::i“na:i‘APian"f‘:
Approval. Should the Planning Board have any questions or’com=--.. i
ments, we shall be pleased to respond, o s \_
. .Very truly yours, - R e
i J. David Haynes - L
. Vice President . Loe et
& oo ot . - i
o cc: - David E. .otk g y '
T ., I', Paul Frinsko, Esquire . <.
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FINAL REVIEW OF GREAT DIAMOND SHORES SUBDIVISION,
PHASE 1, ON GREAT DIAMOND ISLAND - DAVID L. ELLIOTT Tt
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Submitted to:

(i }
City Planning Boara / %7

Portland, Maine Vs
August 10, 1976
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BACKGROUND

A revited preliminary plat for Great Diamond Shores, Phase I, (Total Area:
24 Acres) was granted preliminary approval by the Planning Board at its
dune 8, 1976 meeting. This proposed residential development has also been
submitted for review by the Department of Environmental Pru;ectjon, due to

" the fact that 1t contains more than 20 Acres. A public hearing has been set

for August 25th by the DEP, which awaits word of the Board's’;ct1on. Pngge II
of the proposed development {s not now under considerat1on:?}t will contain szfhﬂdiuiéj
about=80+ Acres of additional ]andlfor future residential development. e »y,ﬁj

aPhqbe I encompasses .17 lots, including two lots with existing residential

.structures and two which are not suitable for dwelling unit consfruction.

FINDINGS OF 'FACTS

1. Pedesirianway
Attached to this report is a letter re the Great Diamond Ha]kway Project

wh1ch wa considered as an approved Housing Community Deve nt 1unded
o AppeanTly, o IS LLEODs gy /4%2«’ .-na, 0/.4'4270""“
proaect,{ Mr. Pet@% Murray, local ttorney, expre ses the suggestion that - ;fiz;

A ~&

sucncmoney be emp1oyed in.some other useful fashion on the Island, ’ }zgﬂi?’
2; Flood Prone Area

- A major portion of the vacant area within Lot #1 {6 Acres) 1ies within the
éreepgesignﬁted for the 100-year Tlood plain. This grassy slope is edged ‘
ajong -the waterside by alders and crossed, by surface dra1nagewn§s whjcn

E serve'as natural watercourses for the upland areas within the devolopment,

The’ofd farmhouse 1s located on Lot #1. In response to the inquiry concerning re- |

s«bdiV1siun of Lot #1, we are advised by Land Use Consultants, Inc. that the
soi]s were unsuited for subsurface disposal by standards of the ‘existing

Plumbing Code (for a major portion of Lot #1) and the cost to construct a

5
-F




Ay

. sand 1 tr':zgg’and dverpoard d1scharg;‘3ystem was, economicailly unfeasible. L4t219

Vavidypofly . oo O fesct 7=

v~_f;;'; 3. Access ani Street Desigf

. -%-;t = Access within the proposed development has been improved by the planned instal-

R lation by Mr. Elliott of a new street tc be named "Diamond Shore Road," as

R ;f'~‘ . shewn on the final plan. This new street will provide improved access to
F‘:;iﬁt"uif'«’_ the Robert B, Lauqh]in Tot and several other properties as we]l as ultimately )
'{;‘f;-,: “it\ﬂ « - to Phase If of the future residential development. The 40-foot ﬁ1ghtruf-way .
1:{' P ;if ) will be extended with a 16-foot width of graded gravel roadway. I

Lol . Available Gravel for Street Construction

J}E‘ffp R On July 27th a copy of a letier to Mr. ETliott from Public Na;ks DepartMent
-3;;,“_:“;Tj:ﬂ* indicated that the gravel samples obtained from Great Diamond Island do not

blf,‘;‘A o . . meet City specifications. If gravel has to be "imported" from the mainland :
. T: . instead of using the existing supply from the Island, the cost of transportation
R will be considerably higher, as—the—eHy-wet knows=

e o e 2 A1l portions of street beyond those accepted portion of Nancy and Nicholas

€

Streets wi]1ke constructed by the developer according to City standards
to prepare theMfor future acceptance by the City.
5. Designation of $naller Lots as "Not Suited For Dwell®.ag Units®

Lots #2 apd #17 are not suited for residentinl uses. Lot #2 is too small

and possibly of interest only to an abutter. Lot #17 is seasonally too

Wet for dwelling use purposes. Recommend these lots be Tabeled on the

T

-.f1na1 p]at as "Not Suitable for Dwelling Units."

x
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6. Additional Hydrants for Phacy I

Two additional hydrants will-be installed in accodance with the requast for them

" by the Chief of the Fire Department: one on Nicholas Street opposite Lot#8 and

v

one on Nancy Lane opposite Lot #4 or 5. - h
7. Street Lighting

Wiring for electric service will be overhead. According to Public Works, .
streét iighting wiil be provided by the City on poles as approved B}‘fhé
Public Works Department.

3. Shbdivision Bond

A subdivision bond in the amount of $15,142 will ke required by the City to

coﬁer the installation by the developer of public improvements within Phase 1

4

of the Subdivision. This has been computed as follows:

"

Great Diamond Shores:

Fort Road - Street  310.00 Lin. ft. @ $B.30/L.F. = § 2,573.00

Hicholas Street 1,085,00 Lin. ft. @ $8.30/L.F. = 9,000.00
Diamond Shore Road 430,00 Lin. ft. @ $6.30/L.F. =_3,569.00 .
Total - $15,142.00

9. Hater Service

Existing year-around water service (8-inch pipe) will be extended to serve

Phase I of the Diamond Shores residential development.

et Y
e

.10, -Surface Drainage

¥ )
g

¥

.
i
ol

Wherever a natiral watéécuurge crosses private land, the deed to such ot
éhodld specify that such use'of~the.]and is subject to restrictions for
sh}face dra1nage. Where appropriate, necessary culverts and storm drains

will be required to be insta11ed-by the develcper,

i "'.'.':’i;f by
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‘;;k_ Since it appe rs that all of the prrolems have been reso]ved, the P1anning Department

.
When the devéloper wishes to do so, he may initiate a petition to the City

Curbs and Sidewalks S B

Council for a waiver of the curbs and sidewalks requirement due to 1mited

vehicular tre:fic volumes on Great Diamnd Island and the tendency for Island

residents to walk more frequently than mainiand residents. Consequently,

there are few traffic problems. ‘ ) ' - .

12. Typical Section of Streets o : SN

This—plan has been provided and meets with Public Works 1ppfcva1 based on - . - - ) ?,1;;

the City's standards for Island street construction, N
. . : P Lh

- 13. Shure1and Zoning )

-4&sth=£ﬁ§=ﬁicepﬁiEEEE§;;E£;§I\ ihere appear to be no serious problens - 1nsofar : o

.as Shoreland Zoning restrictions are concerned. However, there: are some Timits -

és to the amount of tree clearance and other types of activity, such as filiing St

14 and 18 of this development. 2, ,
oy /

and grading, which may take place on Lots #13,
Jrading rich mey take ghace, opots f13 19 3
3

"“ﬂ fL)ﬁWm

© Recomendatior ) Lo

tharefore recomnends that the.Board grant fina) approval for the Great “1onnd Shores .

v “

% Subdivision, Phase I, subjeut to the following conditions: .
o . 1. That Lots #1, 2 and 17 be labeled on the final. 1inen "Not 5“1t31!u for

H
PR

Z&wuu¢aﬂh>'£ Dwelling Units"; and E . o

2. That the yanning Doard rerOmmend to City Couucil approva] of the developvr s

pefition o Council for a waiver of the curbs and sidewalks requirement.
7. SRt "3’..0 md/‘wo Crain /{..;Mm?’ miﬁ‘%

!F,'EM" t."xl‘nzf"“‘“w‘ BT " " )




T ’ E @ ﬁ@ E& € MONUMENT SQUARE « P.O BOX 673  PORTLAND, MAINE 04104
. ’/ &Tl'ust Eﬂmpany TELLPAQHNE {207) TFa-R221
/ B .
e . June 4, 1976 ’ ]
Coee T Mr. Warren Turner
. T Zoning Bpecialisgt
: ‘ City of Portland
} Planning Department
L Portland, Maine -
) ? Dear Mr. Turner: {
‘ Me, David Elliot of Jocelyn . . in Scarborough, Maine
. has applied to your Department for .ts approval to subdivide
o f‘ 23'acres of land on Great Diamond TIsland.
: Mr. Elliot has been an zccount of this Bank for & ]
) . number of years and I will attest to the fact that a project
of this scope will tax his financial capabilities only slightly
.- : as I understand the developmen* cost to be approximately $55,000.
' If any further info-matiou is necded, T will be happy to ]
provide same with Mr. Elliot's approval. ’
! i Sincerely, :
P : "“;’“"“ ;\/_}fﬂe/ml F
P ; Joseph A. Grondin

- Iy Vice President 1

D JAG/dld
- e ce: Mr. David Flliot .
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Land Use Consultants, Inc.

1100 FOREST AVENUE PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 207-397.81687
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Junz 2, 1976 76346F

SR Mr. Warren Turner
Portland Planning Department ‘ -
City Hall B
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine ‘04111

>ﬁ71 ST Creat Diamond Shores Subdivision

Dear Mr. Turner:

o In-behalf of Mr. Cavid Elliott, we forward herewith a response
s to technical comments of the Planning Departmen: resulting from
S T their review of the subject project. Planning Board comments.
Jeron 2 have been cunveyed to us in Mr. Cadigan's letter to David Elliott
R R dated May 13, a meeting with the Planning Board staff on May 17,
T, » and Mr. Turner's memorardum to the Planning Director subsequent
LTt to our May 17 meeting. This response is supported by letters of
- - documentation anG includes revisions and additions to the Pre-
R liminary Plan, copy appended.

. : Roads

New and heretofore unaccepted roads within Phase 1 development will
be constructed and/or impruved to City of Portland standards for
island roads - 40' right-of-way, 16' travel way, G" gravel base.
The short section of;existing road from Nancy Lane between Lots 2
and 6 meets island road standards and i one of the best sections
of roadway on the island. Nicholas Street from the end of the
accepted right-of-way to Lot 11 will be improved and the .curve ad-
jacent to Lot 17 will be "flattened out" as recommended-by the De-
partment of Public Works. .

after much consideration and an on-site inspection on May 20 by
Mr. Rand of .the Planning Board, Mr. Elliott, and myself, it was
* decided a new 40' right-of-way would be defined to serve Lots 13,
14,.and -15; provide frontage for the Laughlin paxcel; and provide
fucure acsess to Phase 2 development. The right-of-way will start
at Nicholas Street between Lot 16 a.d the Noring parcel and pass
., easterly between the Laughlin parcel and Lots 13, 14, and 15 to the
», northwesterly corner of the Reed parcel. A new road to serve Lots
13, 14, and 15 will be constrructed under Phase 1 development. The
road will be extended for access to Phase 2'at the appropriate time.
Tt igs anticipated that the existing easement across the lower. por-
tion of the Noring land and Lots 13, 14; and 15 will still. be main-
tained, for the present time. . a
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Land Use Consultants, Inc.

Warren Turner/City Hall
Page two

Drainage

In accordance with recommendations of the Department of Public
Works, existing drainage patterns will be mdintained and utilized
insofar as possible. Road drainage atong the Nicholas Strast ox-
tension will flow southwesterly in drainagé ditches cn 8ach side
of the road and be intercepted by a new Gilvert at the reconijtrict-
ed curve adjacent to Lot 17. Runoff will be dirécted wasterly -
into an existing drainage swale between Lots 4 and 5. Drdinage
along the newroad south of the Laughlin land will £igw easteriy
and discharge into a brook which runs between Lot 13 and the™ .
Reed property. :

Water

Water will be provided by the Portland Water District from an exist-
ing 8" service. The developer will arrange with the Water Dis-
trict to install a short section of new service to Lot 7 and ex-
tend new service from a hydrant in front of the Noring-property "
along Nicholas Street tc Lot 11. Seasonal:service over an existing
easement will be maintained to serve Lots 13, 14, and 15, A letter
from Mr. Wyman of the Portland Water District, dated May 6, is en-~
closed for your reference.

Two new hydrants will be installed to meet five safety requirements.
One will be located on Nancy Lane between Lots 4 and 3, and one on
Nicholas Street opposite Lot 8. Hydrant locations _have been re-
viewed and approved by the Portland Fire Department as indicated ‘in
a letter from Chief Dodd to Land Use Consultants dated May 17, copy
appended.

Street Lighting

Overhead utility services including electricity and street lighting
will be coordinated with Mr. Ridgeway of the Portland Department

of Public Works. We have reviewed this project with Mr. Ridgeway
and enclosed a-letter from him to Land Use Consultants, dated May 25,

‘indicating the extent of his departments responsibility for the in-

B3

stallation of overhead services. Probable street light %ocqti@né

as defined by Mr. Ridgeway are shown on the enclosed plan.
Bonding

We have cortacted Mr. Chesebro, Chief Engineer of the Public Works'
Department, regarding the amount of Bonding required for project

improvements. "He has advised us that his department is working on
this matter and that he will inform the Planning Board of *he bond

T A.wmyw}.mmmﬂwmimuwm St 2 T ]

B
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Land Use Consultants, Inc.
Warren Turner/City Hall
Page three
requirements prior to Fina) Plan approval,
©  Waivers :
Tt will be:necessary to obtath d Walver for curb and sidewalk:don-
| structioni-frém thdCity Cowicill. we ahtitipaté this mafter Will™
i . be resolved prior.to submission of th21§§g§; Plan: 1“4ij*‘“fj-ff
R O T S T S S o
-We_triist therabove informatitn,fulfills,the requirdmefits.for Erez:; &-.
liminary Plan:approval: Ssﬁcggquoq_ngéd‘adﬁitiogal,ﬁogqmgqgayiggj - eyt
Eﬁg”hagg;gny}qgeggiongl;wéﬂygq&Q‘apprgciéte the opportunity to’ re-
spond, ‘prior‘to ‘the Planning Board meeting on June 8, 1976.” « ~ ¥
R T ‘
‘Very' truly yours, ..
B T vy L B i
J.,:David Hayn
‘Vice President! :
oy Yoo
5§ R
it .- i - . .
Fy ce: Mr. David Elliott.

R’

. F. Paul Frinsko, Esq. )
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ST :':; May 6, 1976 |

Mr. Warren Turner.. .
. City of Portland Planning Dept. - ;

’ 3189 Copgress St. ° . .

. ' Pertland, ME . ' . .

o aT Syt

e ST

. . Daar Mr. Turner: . .

o . . . ' , i

P AR : This letter confims our telejphonn conversation regarding /.

AT | the availability of water ac the David Llliott property on -

PRSI SR L - . "

B e - Great Dlamond Island, :

,,,;E-;q,wi:,r i,;ﬁwug ;\,L T . . ’ - )
s ; ' . The Matrict has a decp 8”7 cast iron water main in Naicy

. . adequate ycar-round water to the arca and méet all nommal
. requirements, -

Ce . .'Lane and Nichelas  Streot shat is capable of providing ‘

-y ‘l-‘i - "‘. ! i '
e o ‘Yery ti'uly yours, o
1 - - F N . 1 i ¥
S N o :
2 ‘I‘;g"i«'}\ - ot o T ‘ .
SRR TN Ty L W

J ( . Donald E. Wyman
T . Directar of Marketing
: and Customer Relut!ong ‘
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T May 17, 1976 ° :
' Land Use Consultants, Inc. -

PFE R 1100 Foreat Avenue - :
T Portland, Maine 04103
v o 3 ] mﬁ{ 3. David Haynes - ASLA . ' ,
J, 1‘ r “peé.r Mz, H_a:}nesr o )
T " In regards o our meeting on.the iTth of May, the following hydrent

&
wy
«

locations at the subdivision on Great Diemond Istand which is.to be

" known as Great Diamond Shores, shall be as follows, one hydrant en
Nicholas Sireet opposite lot #B and one hydrant on Nancy lane opposite
lot #4 or.#5. .

Tay A —

'
h

USRS D

. i .~ Sincexely, .

Y rsend 0 1Old |
. viement 0.. Dodd - '
- Caiefl of Portland Fire Depariment .

g COD:dg -

, fy :..
1 - Cree |t ~
T - . 3o COI.\}GHESS STREET ® POATLAND, MAINE 04111 ®  TELEPHONE {207) T5€E38T .
ZNUN I . s te amom o oaaa . [E e m w e e - - - e
wa.: *_.‘ ;: S o : bl e et i I AL U 2 L Cinit Y i SR et Caaiad L S A e
W “ f LR N .
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CITY OF PORTLAND. MAINE
GEOQRGE A FLAHERTY
PUBLIC WORKS TIRECTOR )
- . ;I May 25, 1976 :

Mr. Stephen E. Fournier
Land Use Consultants, Ine.
1100 Forest Avenue

*  Portland, Maine 04108

Dear Mr. Fournier:

gerve to confirm the fact that we met in my office

This letter will s
the proposed Great Diamend

on this dute to discuss the lighting roquired for
Shores suhdivision.

As per our counversation, al} street lighting-will be ineialled by the
City of Portland, as is the case in a1l overhead utility develupments. For the

general information of all partics voncerned, 1 indicated the general lowakion
of the proposed street lighting which will be installed when residential build-

ing requirea the same.

If you should require furilier wnformation, or ussistance, 1 am morzs ‘than
) happy te co-vperate with you. '

Stnc rely yuurs,-
//? / d'm.-a
! 1111nn Rldge ny /
/4’-' Adm1n1strat1ve Assistiint

e to e Director
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. ] ‘ CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE -
L . MEMORANDUM ) NG . 13
. «__\" ‘ . ’(;; . , . . R . . ¢ N 5" -
L L . George A. Flaherty, Director of Public Works B ERTOI AR I
el - P R. Lovell Brown, Director of Building & Inspection e ol C ;o
! . - ”\u"'i'§ To: . [;'(emer]t 0.\Dpdd, Fire Chief ) N . ,,:*:_: i DATEg.ﬂ/“Z?/?G PR
i . . }nou::ﬂarren J;}Thfher:{Piinning!Debhfimént . . L --,u;;?ff? ,&T;fwif';f"'
‘ \| suseer, Prelininary Review of ‘Proposed Subdivision Plat for the David EVlioft " - .- I &
, ) & 2. .. Property, Great Diamond, Island.: .. » . . TN
A T el T A e el e BRI “
L .k;n**"‘%fﬂgf. Zgﬁfgﬁw‘#“ﬁﬁffif3‘3 S e e Tl T -
Coo L s T I Apreliminary pian, -prepared by.Land Use Consultants, has been 'veceived for., - - - .
T, 27, .. .review by the Planning Board for the David E11jott Property on freat Diamond .. .. - F
I e Islend s o e fon e 3 e ’
ST -k, -, . ) R o 'V; R L ) i - 'A:";,::,'_‘. r’! er ‘= oo
e Ve Talme - LT U1t is the intent of the developer that parcels’] and 3-through 16 be deVe]oheqyu,“
T for single-family use. .Parcels | and 14 now include existing .residential:* - *" -

“.structures. Parcelz 2'and 17 are not suited far residential development and” |
“are to be retained by the subdivider for future disposition. - LS "

~§ - v
- T

- i

7 _Results of backhoe ‘test pits have been made on each of the lots intended for
{ " . resfdential ‘use. . Alog of soil test pit results is jncluded as part of this
« .+ . submission.” Sewage disposal will be by conventional subsurf.ce methods” except .
+ for'lots 13 and 14.-.These two Tots will be served.by a'sand filtration and .
overboard discharge system.,” -A11 systems will be constructed according.zo .,
.-, -standards as specified in the State-Plumbing Code, Part Il.. /Hater 'service is" .
“.ravailable through the Portland Water District service to Great Diamond. " -

.-, -7 Access to proposed lots is by existing public rights-of-way (Nancy Lane'and — °
-« -Nicholas Street) and extension of these rights-of-way. Where rights-of-way™
.t - #re to be extended, private roads will be improved to public standards for .
Ly 1.l -acceptance by theCity.". Access to lots 13, 14 and 15 is over’an.existing.”
. ) easement.™ When these.lots are conveyed'a 40' right-of-way will be reserved "
oz, .to assure adequate,Widgh;if a future public right~of—way_i§ dgsirgﬁ:ﬂ” o

o oW

Please review the erclosed proposed plat and relating details and send s your
- comments on or-before Monday; May 3rd for consideration by the Planning Board.

- This matter wil) be considered on’ the agenda for May 11th:”. -

b . émwa,%mu—-
L - e ( ‘ : Warren J. Turner

WaT/ 3k
.Enclosure
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May 13, 1976

4
v

Mr. David E1liott
Jocelyn, Road . ] .
Prouts Neck ’ !
Scarborough, Maine 04074 - e T

Dear. Mr, Elliott: : T

As you know, the Planning Board at its evening meeting on May 11th.received =~
the.revised -preliminary plat -for Great Diamond Shores, Phase I, as prepared "
by the Land Use Consultants, Inc. This preliminary plat was rev’ewed by the
Planning Board and it was subsequently voted unanimously to tabla this matter
until the June 5th meeting of the Planning Board in order to allow sufficient
time for the prohlems to be resolved.

< In the interim period, additional time witl be allotted for sending notification.

to abutting and interested property-owners on Great Diamond Island and'to the
Great Diamond Island Association. Several prablems or issves were revealed at
the meeting, which included the following:

1. The possibility of a pedestrian connector across Lot #1 ta provide more -

; direct access to the wharf for the Sandy Point area and the reconstruction -
of a wooden foot-bridge at the head of Lamson Cove, as well as other
pedestrian connection alternatives;

?. Redesign of the proposed street pattern to provide for a sec0nd‘public
- street to supplement the existing shoreland easement as the principal
route of access to northeasterly segments of your property;

3. Determination of Lhe amount of the subdivision bond required to cover the
estimated costs for public improvements by the Director of Pubiic Works;

i
F -
4. Extension of water Tines to be arranged with Portland Water District; ?-* e

5. Installation of hydrants in such locations as are acceptable to the Chief. ;' R
of the Fire Department; RN '

6. Proyisions for street 1ighting utilizing overhead wiring on poles along
the streets; .

a
\

7. 'Hthr improvementc of streets within Phase I of your development;

+
. .
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8. Provisions for drainagemays, culverts, etc. wherevey required;

9. -Requesi: for a waiver of curbs and siriewalks.from the City Counci'l;r_

L 10. Provision for access easement or new street to serve the Tot-owned by - .
"7 - . _.Robert B. Laughlin et als;

B '

i ~ -
%

11. Statement of, financial capability as required by State Law; T o

- (2. Construction of streets according to specifica'tions_for City ™ - o sE
. acceptance of island streets. e e T T
' When all of the above-listed items have been'resolved and clarified, the:=* =~ - -*

-~ -Board will then consider this preliminary plat again, aided by a formal> = - ,. ., -

+ 7 report'from the Planning Department. In the meantime, Mr. Warren Turner .

-2 7 of the Planning staff will be in contact with Mr. Haynas of land Use . o
"Consultants, Inc. to set up a meeting to resolve these remzining concerns '

and problems. : ' T

S hope that fou will assist the Planning Department and Land Use Consultants, “: o
Inc. in making available as much as possible of the above detailed informatiou -

© [ prior to the June 8th meeting of ,the Planning Board, so that the Board may be co
.able to deliberate in a meaningful and iaformed way. S ’
‘ ‘Sincerely, g

: : o ’ Kenneth H. Cadigﬁw\/ g - ’ '
: ‘ Chairman ‘

. N
oo cer

SR KHC/dk ' : g ’ E ;

- cc: Members of the Planning Board s
A Donald E. Megathlin, Jr., Planning Director ] F L,
o Gerald A. Holtenhoff, Assistant Plaaning Director :
George A. [laherty, Director of Publi: Works i L
Hilliam Jd. 0'Brien, Corporation Counsel . U
R. Lovell Brown, Director of Building and Inspection _ é -
J. David Haynes: Land Use Consultants, Inc. ’
'yl Frinsko, Attorney

&n J. Turper, Planning Department
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following chsérvafions are adbmittb@"béécﬂ an & stddy of Ehe ‘preélinnary
“L piat for tho mubiivision of 24 feres of lmmd bel cpging to Pavid L. zad “Nione
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- This seciws reasonable due. to the necessisy for making soil test
Fits in that 80 Acre area, R R N .

- 0

" 2. " Strect fuprovement costs- for. ascepted strect portion (possible <7 T
. . G.IiP. itens estimated at §24,000-, This cost would-bo borme .

‘2 1/3 By the-City and 2/3 by .the &dutting provercy owziers.: thT e
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<= %elround conktruction. If 1% rev nousis are to be build et aboutb, T ‘zfﬁig
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2. BExtend water service and hydrants as requested
Fire Chief,

3.~ Show lighting apyropriate to low-traffic isl'amlif"

* i v NS P 3
' b, Broaden acube ungic of Nicholas and Nancy .‘;‘.i:regt‘g.ﬂ;*g }Hﬁ
. . {Rozdway - not Street intersection). T A
* * <5, Respect dralnagewnrs, etc. . .

T R
The foregoing observations were based on a meeting with repy s
, 70l the Public Worls Department and Fr. J. David Haynes af.-Land
;- +Consiltants on Hay 10, 1976 in the Planning Depurtment, :
e , o
“The following is the text of the Piomming Depatuwent Repe.

c “Review of Frelimiwary Subdivision Plas ~-°
o For Qreat Diamc d Shores, Phase I - ‘
SR A David L. and D =e B. H1liott, Cwners
B it Rl < T .
ot . iy

4
H

" Background Information’

TRl

by

. . -

. - A, preliminary plat for 17 Lots (including 2 lots with exisiing.
. struttires and twe lots which are. not swited for residentisl
. .developtent) has been propared for 24 Acrcs of land owned bys’
<% ".David.L. 'and Tiane B, £lliott of Scarborough, by Lard Vse- Gon-
.. sultatite, Inc. ‘This rreliminary plat wonld be developad “f<r-
.n  isingle family residonuial construction. Approval of this plat -

"b¥ “the-Depdrtrient of Envirommental Protection will bé required

ST
8

T duo fo the fact it contidns more Lhan 20 Acras.
Tt «, Yo N . . .
e S, g T peF e .
“v ' IT.. Findings of Facts - .
: Tn A - :

st ._T\iﬂ.;‘\};i’réjzﬁinaryvp}at has been brepared by Land Use Consultants,
Py InEL i the lobs.are gencrally large and rangé from 374 of-an' Acre
eetrfebout 6iAcrestin size A subsequant phase (Phase Two):will
| <o eneompassapproxXinately 78 Acres”of tljacent land which borders
Lossonithe Kiag Resourcds tract (which was formerly ‘Fort lelinley),
T8 The. tebh) assessed . valide of the'entire Eiliott property is
FF-116,390,7and it is carricd by the Asgessors' Officd as' Chart
i, AU83B:Block L Lot-i; Chart 83C Block -A Lot 1; and Chart-83D Block
+ A:Lot 1 havifg s’ total area of approximately 105.8 fcres.
ST 4’ v - N
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237 BBt Servide ié Inadoquate and Tnfrecuent

P - - ; -
G T A L I . . .
FFui i iCaseo, BayT Lines now Bertes hothGreat and Iittle Diamond Islands

a7 onnotice only. . 'Regularly‘scheduled boat service. should. be
providéd al, 1cast, fron: May 15t  to Octobér 35th. . On,May. 6th,

“th sinearly an Nour, late in arriving-at * .

- T
s

T

-the 1121 05, Hoon “boat: v

~Gréat’ Diamond ‘Island Whaffi® - - A .
S TR . fl
ghl::.ng‘;i oo . . R
e84 Ml e b =2 RN o BT = Lt -y, at - 3 -
e N i S T W S M oL s
G2 SiTﬁe»g-d‘e‘v'Slop’eriiu‘fiﬁvestignl.ingz thescost, of installing additional's s ,
s 2 N T R R A A N S - S AT L) I S s - .
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Wiring will be overhead for electric service; therefoi. pnlt':,s_‘,,.;;’* e
8hould %2 available for stfeot lighting pvrposes, Additional /A%

TN

o final subdivioion, pprevalis oo

"7 infdrmation will .bé provided pricr t

LEr et Slis
feo femEra ol Tery
PSR

. P X'
. . } . . A ‘)Lr\:ﬂ Tt
s Flre Protection . L R

L3 v o
Additione) -and dmproved fire protestion is needed for Great*.Diféiﬂgﬁd

* o Islands At preent there 45 a trailer umil with hoses which stands
r—~reu\d3€ﬁ‘go‘ be.manned by volunteers in the event of on emergency.
Chie{ Dedd- has advised that if the existing Beinch water ‘Linex
are to he extepded, then probably additional hydrants could' be I
. uinstalled ¢ serve this now developrent area. If 50y, thic wonldi™
s then'muke the development ‘mcoeptably to the Fire Departwent, .
: The' existing. vater lines were recently ingizlled to fu pishk yea

= » ,round sélvice in the area pear the junction of Waney Lund and -

o
o

i

o Pla ;}}ai‘e’,greq.tirgd by the City for distribuiion amonps the sevaral
Lity Departments, - . ’

o vy ke “

¢,

s L = » * woa Y

v Lg% Nicholds “trict.. This water line also extendsvup Naney Lane ™
P to-Vailey avenus, - .
R . i ) R
s ‘ ., Y Subdivision Bond |, . Lo
' ﬂ?zig i B 4 “A buddivision bond will be required by the City according to.an .-
@L}‘.ﬁé e _ 0 astinate, of the cost of public improvements to be required ds° , .
TR "t wdefermingd: by.the Director of Myblic Works. Such a Lond must -
Sennteol: * “Trbesreceived prior to the releane of the final linen for filing . --
’»g-’:’ﬁ‘ 2 vat. the Refiatry of Decds. Five copies of the final apporoved
EEbuy

i

s

“Intehded Residential “Izes . ..
R T :
eI

JwI¥ 35, thelintent of the cubdivider that Lots 1 and 3 ‘throupgh 16

© wbe develoged’ for single family use. Lots 1 and 14 now ineclude

.iexisting residentinl structures. Lots 2 and 17 are not suitéd

«~for'residential dovelopmert and are to be retmined by the sub-
divider’ for. future disposition.

iz

» Pen
Sewage ‘Disposal

i |

&
Sevage i
Mr,. Ernold-Goodwin, City Piumh:ng Ingpector, has advisged that x
-heihde field-checked the s0il test pits on Hay 6th, and he has . ]

determined that all of the lots are buildable with the exception

- of’lots #2'and 17. Lot # 45 too small, and Lot 17 has a sensonable '
-high-water- table and Swampy arean. Mr. Goodwrin indicated that
if.dwellingssare built on these lotsy the private sewage disposal

; “Eystem must -be located where .test pits werc dul, otherwise new * L
» - tests will have to bo borformed te locate ‘disposal arcas anywhere ',
. ‘elé‘:ﬂfoy i v : - ) :

E . : - [ -
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<.,'T.?_0;‘1j1’._:_i" by ‘representatives of geveral City erartménts‘vismted \

E thoirsiteiandichecked: the “proposed subdivision localion with Mra, so.
“iARAdphy Bonv? 114" reprosenting Dayid lliott, and Hr. Stephen'Fournier,-

{ R o M - . 3 .
prosenting ‘Land Use Consultante, Yne.. .o .
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Sewage disposal will e by conventionsl subsurface methods -
¢zcept for Jois 13 and 14, These two lots will be servdd,
by o sand Tiltration and overbonrd discharze system. Al1%
. syotens will be constiructed according Lo glandards as Tpee
in fhe Stute Plumbing Code Pavt IT. ’

Curbs and Sidewalks

A waiver. of the curbs and sidewalls requirenent will hava., -

i

LAY to be obiuined fron tbe City Couneil, according to Public
3}_.::"‘_‘ o TGt A 2 . .
B e I3 T ot . . . .
*fs‘f IIT. RECOMIZNDATION

&

4]

Fuz -1
- “'Subject to ~pproval of soil tosts data for the iaguance, ofif

)
A $3inditidual building permits, it is recommended bhak prelintn A
Pl R . PR FaE) Egﬂl
8 eeday approval bo granted by the Planying Board fo this subdivisio %;‘{;;;;RA_
ey :platihased upon the check list of criter.a in apvendix B . Fhndhny
e “iHierewiih and subteguent data relating to this preposed o Sl
I Vel

ey
=
2

Sy ,  development.’ A subdivision bond will be roguirvd te cover T G

gg‘\ | thet estimated cost of public improvements, as deternined - S R il

:*Fé‘; -‘ﬁﬁ}!}')\kﬂﬁpiDirae]tbr of Pl.:b'lir Vorks. LR s ) :"'*3“ 2

Pl ' IV v BASTS ¥OR RECOMMENDATION A D i

2 AL ~ . coran v ORI &

E’ﬁ’-‘;f-g:' » i -Acdess to be Adequate According to Island Staadards L T 5 w?

Aﬂ&ﬁ'u ¥, L ‘;%I‘i -'_{; "4‘.;1:‘ w LIS R .' i N ‘; y

Rt ..:The“owner of .he develomuent has agreed to provide 40.foot . e ) < i‘s

&:.ﬁf 3 \'::!.def;z;:i:giitsj-of.-wuy for s.reets, to be constrncted according P %

;‘?gt e v ctanderds outlined in the Streect scceptonea Ordinance ) ¢ ' !

e fof‘*;é;bnd'street construction: Private ropds will bve 1 N I |

Eﬁﬁ; 2 irgpggv‘ed to public otandards ior acceptance by the City.: oten ey

i F R A e e T PR ~u e

¥ ;E%‘g& : o g‘aij»}g‘wé,a‘“ There’ a;e ﬁ;esently only six velilcles on the Island.. Thie, e .

;@,’K*Z’%’ - " xisting roads viould be extended Lo conform with the portions L

"a"%sg*?g“‘*}m .vhicli‘have already been accepted by the City. A min.mim ° Taa

-’E‘Efz_g,géii:ﬁ!? s "right=of-way for stfeet wurposes on ihe Islands is 31 feet .

g@.ﬂ: in‘width, '

B ’ 2 Water Service ) '
z;?”é-iW)’L of the Portland Water District has advised the Planning o
““Department -that vdequate Year-round wator service (an 8-inch |

k;’"p:'i.pe)t*mgy“;be' extended along Nicholag Etreet from tke Noring. -
- ,f:;;:prq”perty:'p:rtfierl:( and an 8-inch. live already exists along ) . a
z# 53, Nancy {Lane tolValley Avenue. Several aiditional hydrants - = i ’

=, Wil berequired to sérveythe proposad development,” nécording. <l 3
e Y ort > - B Wy 2 oaa L - ' - - . A - . i‘;
Fi.desbherChief of the:Fire Departient. NN RO W e i
o e g anbae T L N ’ :
y RN Sk L T T ' e LIS soat

woav a0 Field” Check™on May 631976 T R N S SR
R i R e i I O A R N

4Bascd sonvni Tleldtir Seition of the propnoed -’if'eﬂai;i‘énig al.dovelopment
A hai oo veri Aol tHat Dot 211 tho SuLliin lohes. 6 mont i,
4, :iState Plunbing.Code’ requirement’of 20,000 squdre “feeb invaild i
5 (md fdmun Totheine ifor unsey erad.dFout ,u: I 167 there fors, Mot 5,1

silfed for mesidentialidevelopmort,, Iot '#17 18 als noticonsidered «r
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Lo bs spitable for residentia) develomment due 8o the large-
seasonnl wel hrea, which 1t gontalns. -

Ty Lard-Losked Iot

<

T
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*“Propomed Lots 16 and 17 appear to make thé 1 Acre lot belohging

fo Rohart Bs Laughlin entirely land-.otlkeu.. " ¥owever, o notatioh-

; in the'Assessors' Gifice indicates lhat a 1ight.of passafe ‘exists;

. Yfron saidTauphlin's lol across subject land to the streetl L XET 50

ig recommended thnt a specific 20 foot
;r APy fined plat and granted to R, B.
«Which’is one of fhe twa lots which are

m TS =

o

L]
by

4

5
i

>

canement should be’ lockledy: .
Taughlin across Lot 17,5047
conside od unsnited. fari=iy,
P4 he

S

Tresidentisl develoment due to its low-lying znd seandhallly

L
»

‘o2, o I accordahea with the request by Public Works Depart.ent,

siruh i typidal cross section for proposed street comstruction hag

Tor% Tdoun furaished by Land Use Consultants, Inc. The minitum

- J;e{qqi&:’emeut for an Island street 3s 16 feel with 6 inches
.g‘of‘;gr‘a\[pl i1l - '
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: the deed « ™
toguch 1ot should specify that the use of such, land is srbject’
g0 certain,resirictione for surface drainage. Yhere appronriaté,
. - necessary culverts or storm drains will be reguireds s
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:Cecrge Flaherty, virecter -of Public Works, has been
iitlimembers of the Greal Diummend Io

I

L
.

In esrtzct- )
land Assogiation concerfing .
.5 thei proposed, alterndfn voutss' for & pedestrian connedtor.frod thely
s 18andy. Point avea aloif the shore’ and usross Lot #L of thisidevelopment.

X 46 six' ucres and an existing old Wew Englapd;® o7

3
3

AL

EOAE Lot #l contins _abo
)':,"J“F;_f'g:ff-l,\, % farm-house bullding,

1rin-hous A copy of Hr. Plahorty's lettel to:liF.shavid”. . "
: *_:{3‘;'”9“1,3},15103:3:,ig'af"tachcd to this report. ¥ ;

[P £ S99
BN

g o . , - PR L
<ifr, -Flaherty has explained that about $20,000 is available ‘for.
Weinproverdents on“Great Diamond, and he is awaiting wordsfrom,the  *
‘Islj";rid.nns’sgciati*on as to how it mey be used. Vhen the-City,Councitl
onsiderdd:the several alternatives, the one now advecated 'by-the
5‘;56::_:?.‘._10:1- was kot Lhe ope which City Council approved, '
*«:A--\-—J“r_rv x'ts '
% Additional:Comments by Public Works
SR fﬂ?*‘vf;k‘;‘w:’i;\, R N Ty STELEL S
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